

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL
DIVERSITY,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY,

Respondent.

Case No. 22-1164;
consolidated with Case Nos.
22-1210, 22-1164, 22-1225,
22-1227, 22-1228, 22-1229,
22-1230, and 22-1231

PETITIONER'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY VACATUR

MARGARET A. COULTER
Center for Biological Diversity
1411 K Street NW, Suite 1300
Washington, DC 20005
mcoulter@biologicaldiversity.org
(202) 961-4820

JASON C. RYLANDER
Center for Biological Diversity
1411 K Street NW, Suite 1300
Washington, DC 20005
jrylander@biologicaldiversity.org
(202) 744-2244

Counsel for Petitioner Center for Biological Diversity

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS	ix
EXHIBITS	x
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW	6
STANDING	6
ARGUMENT	10
I. EPA violated Section 7 of the Endangered Species Act.....	10
II. EPA’s 7(d) Memo does not excuse the agency from completing consultation before issuing the Final Rule	14
A. EPA cannot rely on “preliminary assessments” to avoid consultation....	16
B. EPA’s authority to “reconsider” the Final Rule does not excuse its noncompliance with consultation requirements.....	18
III. The Court should vacate EPA’s Final Rule.	20

A. The seriousness of EPA’s violations weighs heavily in favor of vacatur21

B. EPA cannot show that disruptive consequences would justify remand without vacatur22

CONCLUSION.....23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

*Authorities upon which Petitioner chiefly relies are marked with asterisks.

Cases

All. for the Wild Rockies v. Forest Serv.,

907 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2018)23

Allied-Signal, Inc. v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n,

988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993)21

Allina Health Servs. v. Sibelius,

746 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2014)20

Am. Fuel & Petrochemical Mfrs. v. EPA,*

937 F.3d 559 (D.C. Cir. 2019) 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 22

Am. Pub. Gas Ass’n v. DOE,

22 F.4th 1018 (D.C. Cir. 2022)22

Am. Waterways Operators v. Wheeler,

507 F. Supp. 3d 47 (D.D.C. 2020)23

Bldg. Indus. Ass’n of Superior Cal. v. Babbitt,

161 F.3d 740 (D.C. Cir. 1998)6

Cal. ex rel. Lockyer v. Dep’t of Agric.,

575 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2009)21

<i>Cal. Wilderness Coal. v. DOE,</i>	
631 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2011)	20
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. EPA,*</i>	
861 F.3d 174 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	6, 9
<i>Farmworker Ass’n of Fla. v. EPA,*</i>	
No. 21-1079, 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 16882 (D.C. Cir. June 7, 2021)	2, 20, 21
<i>Growth Energy v. EPA,*</i>	
5 F.4th 1 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	4, 6, 7, 10, 11, 12, 13, 18, 22
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n,</i>	
432 U.S. 333 (1977)	7
<i>Long Island Power Auth. v. FERC,</i>	
27 F.4th 705 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	21, 22
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,</i>	
504 U.S. 555 (1992)	6
<i>Lutheran Church-Mo. Synod v. FCC,</i>	
141 F.3d 344 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	22
<i>Nat’l Parks Conservation Ass’n v. Jewell,</i>	
62 F. Supp. 3d 7 (D.D.C. 2014)	11, 17
<i>Nat’l Wilderness Inst. v. Army Corps of Eng’rs,</i>	
No. 01-0273, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5159 (D.D.C. Mar. 23, 2005)	15

North Carolina v. EPA,

550 F.3d 1176 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....23

Oceana v. Bureau of Ocean Energy Mgmt.,

37 F. Supp. 3d 147 (D.D.C. 2014).....10

Sills v. Bureau of Prisons,

761 F.2d 792 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....20

Tenn. Valley Auth. v. Hill,

437 U.S. 153 (1978)..... 10, 15

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns,

531 U.S. 457 (2001).....16

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 704.....2

5 U.S.C. § 706.....6

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)3

16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2)..... 10, 14

16 U.S.C. § 1536(b)(3)(A).....10

16 U.S.C. § 1536(b)(4)..... 10, 20

16 U.S.C. § 1536(d)14

28 U.S.C. §§ 2201–2202.....3

42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(2).....3

42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(2)(B)(i)(I)	3
42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(2)(B)(ii)	3
42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(2)(B)(ii)(I)	14
42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(7).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(7)(A).....	18
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1).....	2, 3

Regulations

50 C.F.R. § 402.02	12
50 C.F.R. § 402.09	14
50 C.F.R. § 402.14(a).....	11

Other

51 Fed. Reg. 19,926 (June 3, 1986).....	11
86 Fed. Reg. 72,436 (Dec. 21, 2021).....	4, 11
87 Fed. Reg. 39,600 (July 1, 2022).....	1, 5, 11, 16, 22

EPA, *Biofuels and the Environment: Second Triennial Report to Congress*

(2018)	4
--------------	---

U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv. & Nat'l Marine Fisheries Serv., *Endangered*

<i>Species Consultation Handbook</i> (Mar. 1998).....	12, 15
